

Objection Deadline: November 8, 2019 at 4:00 PM (AST)

Hearing Date: January 29, 2020 at 9:30 AM (AST)

Oral Argument Requested

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Debtor.¹

PROMESA

Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747); (v) Puerto Rico Public Buildings Authority ("PBA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 19 BK 1928-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3801) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

NATIONAL PUBLIC FINANCE GUARANTEE CORPORATION and MBIA INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

Adv. Proc. No. 19-422-LTS

-v-

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; UBS SECURITIES LLC; CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.; GOLDMAN SACHS & CO. LLC; J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC; MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC; MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INC.; RBC CAPITAL MARKETS LLC; and SANTANDER SECURITIES LLC,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR REMAND AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF

October 9, 2019

Federico Hernández Denton
Harold D. Vicente
Harold D. Vicente Colon
VICENTE & CUEBAS
P.O. Box 11609
San Juan, PR 00910-1609
Tel.: (787) 751-8000
Fax.: (787) 756-5250

Philippe Z. Selendy (*pro hac vice*)
Caitlin J. Halligan (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew R. Dunlap (*pro hac vice*)
Yelena Konanova (*pro hac vice*)
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
Tel: (212) 390-9000
Fax: (212) 390-9399

Attorneys for National Public Finance Guarantee Corporation and MBIA Insurance Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND4

 A. Defendants’ Inequitable Inducement of Insurance4

 B. National’s Claims Against Defendants Under Puerto Rico Equitable Law6

 C. Defendants’ Removal.....9

ARGUMENT11

I. THIS CASE IS NOT “RELATED TO” THE TITLE III PROCEEDINGS11

 A. This Case Will Not Affect The Debtors’ Title III Liabilities12

 B. Defendants Cannot Show “Related To” Jurisdiction Based Upon Contingent And Uncertain Indemnification And Contribution Claims14

 1. No “Related To” Jurisdiction Based Upon Indemnification Claims14

 2. No “Related To” Jurisdiction Based Upon Contribution Claims18

 C. Asserted Common Issues Are Insufficient for “Related To” Jurisdiction19

II. EVEN IF THIS COURT HAD “RELATED TO” JURISDICTION, THE COURT SHOULD EQUITABLY REMAND OR PERMISSIVELY ABSTAIN20

 A. National’s Claims Raise Unique And Disputed Issues Of Puerto Rico Equitable Law That Should Be Decided By Puerto Rico Courts21

 B. National’s Claims Have Minimal Connection To The Title III Proceedings And Will Not Impact Administration Of The Bankruptcy Estate24

 C. The Remaining Factors Support Remand Or Abstention27

III. THIS CASE DOES NOT “ARISE UNDER” FEDERAL LAW29

 A. No Federal Issue Is Necessarily Raised Or Actually Disputed.....29

 B. No Issue Of Importance To The Federal System As A Whole Is Presented32

 C. Depriving the Commonwealth Court of Jurisdiction Would Disturb the Federal-State Balance Approved By Congress37

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Acevedo</i> , 546 B.R. 496 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Administracion de Seguros de Salud de Puerto Rico v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D.P.R. 2015).....	37
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2232, 2011 WL 4965150 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2011)	16, 17
<i>Anghel v. Ruskin Moscou Faltischek, P.C.</i> , 598 F. App'x 805 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Barone v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 141 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	36, 37
<i>Bibeault v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. CV 19-10758, 2019 WL 3546889 (D. Mass. June 21, 2019) (R&R)	14
<i>BlackRock Balanced Capital Portfolio (FI) v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-09367, 2018 WL 5619957 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2018).....	36
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Buechner v. Avery</i> , No. 05 CIV 2074, 2005 WL 3789110 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005)	23
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	37
<i>In re C&A, S.E.</i> , No. 05-05297, 2006 WL 3909927 (Bankr. D.P.R. Aug. 18, 2006)	12
<i>Callahan v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , No. CV 18-10563-MGM, 2018 WL 5849476 (D. Mass. Sept. 26, 2018)	32
<i>Cambridge Place Inves. Management, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 10-11376, 2010 WL 6580503 (D. Mass. Dec. 28, 2010).....	17, 25, 27, 28
<i>In re Canion</i> , 196 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999)	13

In re Caribbean Petroleum Corp.,
443 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2010).....23, 27

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
514 U.S. 300 (1995).....14

Cent. Maine Rest. Supply v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.,
73 B.R. 1018 (D. Me. 1987)15, 16

In re CH Props., Inc.,
381 B.R. 20 (D.P.R. 2007).....24

Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice,
571 U.S. 377 (2014).....38

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.,
6 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1993)22

CPC Livestock, LLC v. Fifth Third Bank, Inc.,
495 B.R. 332 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....16, 24, 28, 29

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....13

D’Alessio Securities v. N. Y. Stock Exchange,
258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....35

Doe v. Bos. Univ.,
No. 17-cv-10520, 2017 WL 2255752 (D. Mass. May 23, 2017).....34

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)18

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....29, 32, 33

In re Extended Stay Inc.,
435 B.R. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (“Albelo”),
No. 19-00003-LTS, Dkt. 57 (D.P.R. July 31, 2019) (attached as Ex. 10).....25

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (“Asociación de Salud Primaria”),
330 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D.P.R. 2018).....21, 24, 26, 27, 28

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (“Gaudier”),
No. 18-00053-LTS, Dkt. 18 (D.P.R. Oct. 12, 2018) (attached as Ex. 9).....25

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (“Rivera”),
 No. 17 BK 3283, 2018 WL 8130850 (D.P.R. Oct. 12, 2018).....11, 25

In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico (“Vitol”),
 No. 17-00221-LTS, Dkt. 31 (D.P.R. Feb. 12, 2019) (attached as Ex. 7).....22, 23, 28

Flinn v. Santander Bank, N.A.,
 359 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D. Mass. 2019)30, 31

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Por-Fac Coop., Inc.,
 No. 01 CIV. 10215, 2002 WL 1300054 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002).....23

GGNSC Admin. Servs., LLC v. Schrader,
 917 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2019).....39

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’r & Mfg.,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....32, 33, 35, 37, 38

Gunn v. Minton,
 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37

Haith ex rel. Accretive Health, Inc. v. Bronfman,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Ill. 2013)34, 39

In re Jimenez Marrero,
 No. 16-08164, 2018 WL 5795840 (Bankr. D.P.R. Nov. 2, 2018).....22

In re Joan & David Halpern Inc.,
 248 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....17

Johnson v. Fifth Third Bank, Inc.,
 476 B.R. 493 (W.D. Ky. 2012)28

Liana Carrier Ltd. v. Pure Biofuels Corp.,
 672 F. App’x 85 (2d Cir. 2016)36, 39, 40

In re LM Waste Serv. Corp.,
 562 B.R. 845 (Bankr. D.P.R. 2016)21, 27

Maher v. Vaughn, Silverberg & Assocs., LLP,
 95 F. Supp. 3d 999 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....32

Maroten v. Safapour (In re Herula),
 No. 02-14346, 2004 WL 2609245 (Bankr. D.R.I. Oct. 4, 2004)26

Marotta Gund Budd & Dzera LLC v. Costa,
 340 B.R. 661 (D.N.H. 2006).....15, 16, 17

Massachusetts v. DMB Fin., LLC,
 No. 18-cv-11120, 2018 WL 6199566 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2018)37

McLaughlin v. Bayer Essure, Inc.,
 No. 14-7315, 2018 WL 3535142 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2018)32

Medici v. Lifespan Corp.,
 384 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.R.I. 2019).....32

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit,
 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....38

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Manning,
 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....40

MHA LLC v. HealthFirst, Inc.,
 629 F. App'x 409 (3d Cir. 2015)32, 33

In re MJS Las Croabas Props., Inc.,
 No. PR 17-048, 2018 WL 5226082 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. Oct. 18, 2018)23

MMB Dev. Grp., Ltd. v. Westernbank Puerto Rico,
 762 F. Supp. 2d 356 (D.P.R. 2010).....8

In re Montreal Maine and Atl. Ry., Ltd.,
 No. 1:13-MC-00184, 2014 WL 1155419 (D. Me. Mar. 21, 2014).....14, 16, 18, 19

MSO of Puerto Rico, LLC v. Med Scan, PSC,
 No. 3:18-01683, 2019 WL 2869173 (D.P.R. July 2, 2019).....36, 37

Mun. of Mayagüez v. Corp. Para el Desarrollo del Oeste, Inc.,
 726 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2013).....29, 33, 34, 36

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island Dep't of Transp.,
 903 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2018).....30

NASDAQ OMX Grp. v. UBS Secrs.,
 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....35

In re Nat'l Steel Corp.,
 316 B.R. 510 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004)19

In re New England Compounding Pharmacy, Inc. Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 496 B.R. 256 (D. Mass. 2013)18

Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,
 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....11, 14, 15, 17, 19

Philippe v. Shape, Inc.,
103 B.R. 355 (D. Me. 1989)15

Quilez-Velar v. Ox Bodies, Inc.,
823 F.3d 712 (1st Cir. 2016)39

Reserve Mgmt. Co. v. Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP,
No. 11 Civ. 7045, 2012 WL 4378058 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2012).....36

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
488 B.R. 565 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....25, 26

Roland v. Green,
675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012)38

In re Santa Clara Cty. Child Care Consortium,
223 B.R. 40 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1998).....11, 12, 16, 21

Schumacher v. White,
429 B.R. 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)24

Sealink Funding Ltd. v. Bear Stearns & Co. Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 1397, 2012 WL 4794450 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2012)11, 14, 16, 17, 22

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Tr. Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921).....35

Solera Nat’l Bancorp, Inc. v. Quagliano,
No. 14-cv-00967, 2014 WL 2058120 (D. Colo. May 19, 2014)35

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. UBS AG,
882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....17, 19, 20

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litigation,
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....30, 31

TD Bank, N.A. v. Sewall,
419 B.R. 103 (D. Me. 2009)13, 14, 15

Urata v. Canare Elec. Co. Ltd.,
No. 12-5704, 2013 WL 2395049 (D.N.J. May 29, 2013).....34

V. Suarez & Co. v. Dow Brands, Inc.,
337 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....22

Vest v. Duncan-Williams, Inc.,
No. M2003-02690-COA-R3-CV, 2004 WL 1056741 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 4, 2004)38

In re VideOcart,
165 B.R. 740 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)20

Voya Institutional Trust Co. v. University of Puerto Rico,
266 F. Supp. 3d 590 (D.P.R. 2017).....17, 18

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....15

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 B.R. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....20

Zurich Am. Ins. v. Lord Elec. Co. of P.R.,
828 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D.P.R. 2011).....18

State and Commonwealth Cases

Alonso Pinero v. UNDARE, Inc.,
2017 TSPR 171, 199 D.P.R. 32 (P.R. Sept. 15, 2017) (translation attached as
Ex. 8).....23

Daigle Commercial Grp., Inc. v. St. Laurent,
734 A.2d 667 (Me. 1999).....18

Eastern Sands, Inc. v. Roig Commercial Bank,
140 P.R. Dec. 703 (1996) (translation attached as Ex. 4).....12, 13

First Ark. Bank & Tr., v. Gill Elrod Ragon Owen & Sherman, P.A.,
427 S.W.3d 47 (Ark. 2013).....38

Herrmann v. Boehm,
No. D040608, 2003 WL 21040588 (Cal. Ct. App. May 9, 2003)38

Int’l Gen. Elec. P.R., Inc. v. Concrete Builders of P.R., Inc.,
4 P.R. Offic. Trans. 1221 (P.R. 1976).....7, 8, 31

Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. de Jesús Roldan,
No. K CD2012-2549 (908), 2014 WL 1692581 (P.R. Cir. Mar. 31, 2014)
(translation attached as Ex. 3)8

O.C.S. v. Universal,
2012 TSPR 165 (P.R. 2012) (translation attached as Ex. 2).....7

Ortiz v. P.R. Tel.,
2004 TSPR 133, 162 D.P.R. 715, 2004 WL 1824113 (P.R. 2004)8

Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....38

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78aa40

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....11, 21

48 U.S.C. § 2166.....11, 20, 40

48 U.S.C. § 2169.....20

Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....38, 39

Federal Rules

Municipal Securities Disclosure, SEC Release No. 26100, 53 Fed. Reg. 37778, 1988 WL 999989 (Sept. 22, 1988)5, 32, 36, 39

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-12 (“Rule 15c-12”)5, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38

Commonwealth Constitutional Provisions

P.R. CONST. art. VI39

Commonwealth Statutes

P.R. LAWS ANN. Title 31, § 7.....1, 6, 8, 9, 31

P.R. LAWS ANN. Title 31 § 3248.....12, 13

Foreign Statutes

Civil Code of Spain, Art. 121013

Other Authorities

ALFONSO HERNÁNDEZ MORENO, *EL PAGO DEL TERCERO* (Bosch 1983) (translation attached as Ex. 6)13

Investor Bulletin: The Municipal Securities Market, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n (Feb. 1, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/oiea/investor-alerts-and-bulletins/ib_munibondsmarket.....5

MSRB Education Center, *The Secondary Market Process*, <https://www.msrb.org/EducationCenter/Municipal-Market/Lifecycle/Primary/Secondary-Market-Process.aspx> (last visited Oct. 5, 2019)35

RODRIGO BERCOVITZ RODRIGUEZ-CANO, COMENTARIOS AL CÓDIGO CIVIL
(Thomson Aranzadi, 2da ed. 2006) (translation attached as Ex. 5).....12, 13

Thiago Luis Sombra, *The Duty of Good Faith Taken to a New Level: An Analysis
of Disloyal Behavior*, 9 J. CIV. L. STUD. 28 (2016)7
